
 
 

GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT 
PALM VALLEY OVERLAY DISTRICT 

November 6, 2023 Public Meeting 
ARCCC 2023-13 Recovery Keys Treatment Center Wood Deck 

 

 

 
To:   Architectural Review Committee 
Staff:   Brandon Tirado, Planner 
Date:    October 26, 2023 
 
Applicant:  Jeremy Mirabile    
   1301 Plantation Island Dr., Suite 2018 

St. Augustine FL, 32080 
 
Location:  1030 A1A N  
FLUM:   Commercial  
Zoning:   PUD (Sawgrass PUD) 
 
 
Applicable Standards: Ordinance 1973-08, as amended, Ordinance 2008-10 
St. Johns County Land Development Code, Section 3.06 
 
Summary of Request: Applicant is Requesting design approval to build a new outdoor wood deck with covered gazebo, with 
associated lighting, on the rear of the existing Recovery Keys Treatment Center located at 1030 A1A N., which is a part of the Sawgrass 
PUD. The subject property has recently received approval, January 2023, for an outdoor patio area, fencing and other elements via 
ARCCC 2022-19 (The Final Order for ARCCC 2022-19 can be found within the supporting documents of this application). The 
applicant has confirmed they will be providing physical color/material samples for the Board to review at the hearing. 
 
The applicant proposed a new wooden deck that will be approximately 1,767 square feet. The gazebo is 10'-3" x 10'-3" with a total 
height of 12 '-6" to the peak of the roof. The 42" high guardrail will be metal to match the fence surrounding the patio area on the 
front of the building. Suspended festoon lighting will cover the wood deck.  
  
Staff Review 
Planning Division: The Recovery Keys property is located west of A1A North, just north of the Ponte Vedra Concert Hall. The 
location of the proposed wooden deck is indicated on the site plan provided below: 

 

https://stjohnsclerk.com/minrec/OrdinanceBooks/2008/ORD2008-10.pdf
http://www.sjcfl.us/Planning/media/LDC/Article-III.pdf
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The proposed colors and materials of the wooden deck with covered gazebo and associated lighting appear to be consistent with LDC 
Section 3.06.11 Architectural Design Standards, and 3.06.12 Design Elements and Materials. The proposed design and colors appear 
subdued and in harmony with the overall expectations of the Palm Valley Overlay District. 
 
The proposed fence elements appear to follow LDC Section 3.06.07 for fences and walls. The maximum allowed fence height in the 
rear and side yard for properties in a commercial zoning district is 6 feet.  
 
The Lighting Criteria set forth in LDC Section 3.06.13 states that the maximum allowed height for lighting is 20’, with a maximum 
illumination level of 0.30 foot-candles at ground level at the lot line. The applicant ensures the proposed site lighting for the gazebo 
will be consistent with these requirements. 
 

 
 
Applicable Standards: 
LDC Section 3.06.04 – Development Standards and Criteria 
A.5: Exterior lighting for safety and security shall be kept to a minimum consistent with reasonable safety requirements of the 
particular business or Structure. Safety and security lights, other than low-wattage lights or ground-area lights, shall not be directly 
visible from adjacent residential properties. See additional lighting criteria in 3.06.13. Lighting criteria for the protection of marine 
turtles and their hatchlings defined in Section 4.01.09 shall be followed accordingly. The use of solar power should be explored to 
supply electricity to fixtures. 
 
LDC Section 3.06.07 – Fences and Walls 
A. Within the Palm Valley Overlay District the maximum allowable height for fences or walls, including 
posts/columns, gates, lights, etc. outside Building restriction lines shall have a maximum height of four (4) feet 
except: 

1. On rear Lot lines which coincide with the right-of-way line of any Palm Valley Overlay District Delineated 
Roadway, the maximum height may be eight (8) feet. 
2. For property adjacent to a borrow pit or drainage pond, the maximum height may be six (6) feet. 
3. Properties in a commercial zoning district are allowed fences only in the Rear and Side Yard with a maximum height of 
six (6) feet and a maximum height of any posts/columns, gates, lights, etc. of eight (8) feet, except as provided in Section 
3.06.06.A.4. 
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LDC Section 3.06.11 – Architectural Design Standards 
The pleasing and compatible relationship of architecture along Palm Valley Overlay District Delineated Roadways is of important 
public concern. The architectural design of Structures and their materials and colors must be visually harmonious with the overall 
appearance, history and cultural heritage of St. Johns County, and also with natural Land forms and existing vegetation. Compatibility 
with existing adjacent Structures and other approved Development Plans must also be considered. The intent of these standards is not 
to restrain diversity or innovative architecture, but to reduce incompatible and adverse impacts, and to insure an aesthetically pleasing 
environment. To accomplish this, the following standards shall apply to the review of proposed Buildings, renovations, and related 
site improvements. 
 
LDC Section 3.06.12 – Design Elements and Materials 
The following specific design criteria shall apply to Development regulated under the conditions of the Palm Valley 
Overlay District: 

D. Exterior colors of paints and stains shall be nature-blending with no more than three (3) colors per Building, excluding 
roof color. The ARC may allow up to two (2) additional colors for building accents (e.g. trim, awnings, columns, and 
shutters). Semi-transparent stains are recommended for application on natural wood finishes. All exterior color hues shall be 
subdued, consistent and compatible with those on existing adjacent properties as well as those throughout the Palm Valley 
Overlay District. 

 
LDC Section 3.06.13 – Lighting Criteria 
Architectural lighting shall be recessed under roof overhangs or generated from a concealed light source, or low-level light fixtures. 
Site lighting shall be of low-intensity, shall be of white light which does not distort colors and shall not spill over into adjoining 
properties, roadways or in any way interfere with the vision of oncoming motorists. Specifically, lighting shall be downward facing 
full cut-off, no higher than twenty (20) feet and shall have a maximum illumination level of 0.30 foot-candles at ground level at the lot 
line. 
 
Staff review shows there are no open comments on this application. A Pre-application Meeting was not held with the Planning 
Division. This item has been continued from the 9/27/23 and 10/18/23 PVARC Hearing due to a lack of quorum. Attached for 
consideration are: 

Application 
Owners Authorization 
Site Plan 
Renderings 
Colors and Materials Details 
Ord. 2008-10  

 
CORRESPONDENCE 
Staff has not received any phone calls or letters regarding the proposal as of the writing of this Staff Report.  
 
SUGGESTED ACTION TO APPROVE 
The Design Review Board may consider a motion to approve ARCCC 2023-13 Recovery Keys Treatment Center Wood Deck, as 
described within the application, provided: 
 
1.  The request complies with the St. Johns County Land Development Code relating to design standards and is consistent with the 
intent and purpose of the Palm Valley Zoning and Overlay Regulations. 
 
SUGGESTED ACTION TO DENY 
The Design Review Board may consider a motion to deny ARCCC 2023-13 Recovery Keys Treatment Center Wood Deck, 
provided: 
 
1.  The request does not comply with the St. Johns County Land Development Code; the proposed design standards are not compatible 
with the purpose and intent of the Palm Valley Zoning and Overlay Regulations. 
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THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE
AND THE PROPERTY OF BASHAM & LUCAS DESIGN
GROUP AND SHALL REMAIN THEIR PROPERTY.
THE USE OF THE DRAWING IS RESTRICTED TO THE
ORIGINAL SITE FOR WHICH IT IS PREPARED AND
PUBLICATION THEREOF IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED
TO SUCH USE.
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GRAPHIC SCALE
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Recovery Keys
Treatment Center

(Residential Board
and Care Facility)

Exterior Patio



1030 A1A North    Ponte Vedra Veach, Florida



Existing Site Plan

EXISTING 

BUILDING



EXISTING 

BUILDING

Proposed Deck Plan

REFER TO DECK AREA ONLY

Remainder of Site Reviewed 

Previously (1/25/2023)



Existing Conditions

A – View from A1A

C – View of Existing Front Elevation

B – View at Back Yard

REFER TO DECK AREA ONLY

Remainder of Site Reviewed 

Previously (1/25/2023)
D – View at Back Yard
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B – View at Back Yard

D – View at Back Yard

Stained wood deck, posts and gazebo. Black aluminum guardrail with vertical pickets to 

match site fencing. Gazebo roof to match existing building. Height of walking surface of 

new deck and gazebo to align with height of existing sidewalk at back of building. Deck 

is elevated to extend over depressed area of existing dry retention pond.

Festoon Lighting: Targetti, Duralamp

LED, 24” O.C., Black cable, White 

bulbs, Optional shade available

Post Lighting: Hydrel, 

HSL11, 36” AFF, 

Typical for 6, Black

Gazebo Lighting: Brownlee, 

Penny-OD, Outdoor Pendant, 

Typical for 1, Bronze
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1
Digger Specialties, Inc.
4'-0" Picket Fence - Regis No. 4220



SW 3006  SAND CASTLE
Exterior Solid Stain

RGB VALUE
R: 171
G: 154
B: 136

LRV
34

HEXADECIMAL VALUE
AB9A88

STAIN COLOR DETAILS

SW 3006  SAND CASTLE
Exterior Solid Stain

RGB VALUE
R: 171
G: 154
B: 136

LRV
34

HEXADECIMAL VALUE
AB9A88

STAIN COLOR DETAILS

SW 3006  SAND CASTLE
Exterior Solid Stain

RGB VALUE
R: 171
G: 154
B: 136

LRV
34

HEXADECIMAL VALUE
AB9A88

STAIN COLOR DETAILS

Actual color may vary from on-screen representation. To confirm your color choices prior to purchase, please view a physical
color chip, color card, or painted sample.

2Exterior Deck Wood Stain

tel:
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